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Accountancy
CLASS XII
Time allowed: 3 hours







        Maximum Marks  :  80

General Instructions:

(i) This question paper contains two parts A, B.

(ii) All parts of the question should be attempted.

PART – A  (ACCOUNTING)

1. Give two circumstances in which the fixed capitals of partners may change.


2
2. Give any two points of distinction between sacrificing ratio and gaining ratio.


2
3. On what occasion does the need for the valuation of goodwill arise.




2
4. A Ltd. issued 5,000, 13% debentures of Rs.100 each at par and raised a loan of Rs.80,000 from Bank, collaterally secured by Rs.1,00,000  13% Debentures.  How will you show the Debentures in the Balance Sheet of the company assuming that the company has recorded the issue of Debentures as collateral security in the books.








 2
5. A, B and C are partners with a profit sharing ratio of 2:1:1. After the accounts for the year have been closed, it was noticed that Interest on Drawings was not recorded. Interest on Drawing of partners amounted to A Rs.500; B Rs.360 and C Rs.200. Give the adjusting entry.
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6. On 31th march 2003 G Ltd. had Rs.8,00,000  9%debentures due for redemption. The company had a balance of a Rs.3,40,000 in its Debenture Redemption Reserve Account. Pass necessary journal entries for redemption of debentures.
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7. Give Journal entries for the following :
            (i)  Gobind Ltd. redeemed 15,000; 14% Debentures of Rs.100 each which were at par, at 105                                     
 percent by converting them into equity shares of Rs.1 each issued at a discount of 10%. Journalies.

(ii)   Pegamber Ltd. redeemed 10,000; 12% Debentures of Rs.10 each which were issued at a           discount of 5% by converting them into equity shared of Rs.100 each issued at a premium of 25%. Journalise. 
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8. What Journal entries would you pass for the following transactions on the dissolution of a firm of partners A & B:

(i) An unrecorded asset realised Rs.2,500.

(ii) Stock worth Rs.2,000 already transferred to Realisation Account was taken over by a partner A.

(iii) Creditors, already transferred to Realisation Account were paid Rs.3,000.

(iv) Profit on Realisation Rs..4,000 is to be distributed between partners A and B in the ratio of 3:1.
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9.  (a) Write a short note on ‘Minimum Subscription’.   

(b)  Bharat. Ltd. issued 50,000 shares of Rs.10 each to its promoters as the remuneration of the services       rendered by them at par. Give journal entry.






          2+2=4
10. Jai Hind Ltd. authorised capital of Rs.4,00,000 which is divided into Equity Shares of Rs.10   each.         The company invited applications for 35,000 shares. Applications were received for 30,000 shares. Final call of Rs.2 on 1,000 Shares was not received. The Directors of the company forfeited the shares and after some time, re-issued 800 of the forfeited shares at Rs.9 per share.

Show how Share Capital will appear in the Balance Sheet of the company as per Schedule VI Part I of the Companies Act, 1956.
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11. XYZ Ltd. purchased sundry assets worth Rs.3,81,000 and assumed liabilities of Rs.81,000 from ABC Ltd.The purchase price was agreed at Rs.2,80,000.The amount payable was to be paid by 8% debentures of Rs.100 each at a premium of 25%. Give necessary journal entries.
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12. (i)  P, Q and R are partners sharing profits equally. They decided that in future R will get 1/5th share in profits and remaining profit will be shared by P and Q equally. On the day of change, firm’s Goodwill is valued at Rs.30,000. Give journal entries arising on account of change in profit-sharing ratio.

(ii)  A and B are partners with capital of Rs.8,000 and Rs.6,000 respectively.  They admit C as partner            with 1/4th share in the profits of the firm. C brings Rs.10,000 as his share of capital. 

Give journal entries to record goodwill.






      3+3=6

13. AB Ltd. invited applications for 1,00,000 Equity shares of Rs.10 each, payable as Rs.2 on application, Rs.3 on allotment and the balance on first and final call. Applications were received for 3,00,000 shares and the shares were allotted on a pro-rata basis. The excess application money was to be adjusted against allotment only. M, a shareholder, who had applied for 3,000 shares, failed to pay the call money and his shares were according forfeited and reissued at Rs.8 per share as fully paid. 
Pass necessary journal entries.
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14. A, B and  C were partners in a firm and shared profits in the ratio of 3:2:1. On 31 dec. 2003 their Balance Sheet was as follows :

BALANCE SHEET

  as at 31 dec.2003

	Liabilities
	            Rs.   
	    Assets
	          Rs.

	Creditors

Bills Payable

Providend  Fund

Investment Fluctuation Fund

Commission Received in Advance

Capital :

              A        Rs.  80,000

              B        Rs.  50,000 

              C        Rs.  30,000

	    65,000

    20,000

    12,000

      6,000

      8,000

  1,60,000
	Cash

Debtors

Stock

Investment

Plant

Profit and loss A/c
	  22,500

  52,300

  36,000

  15,000

  91,200

  54,000



	
	  2,71,000
	
	2,71,000

	
	
	
	


On this date the firm was dissolved. A was appointed to realise the assets. A was to receive 5% commission on the sale of assets (except cash) and was to bear all expenses of realisation.

A realised the assets as follows :

Debtor Rs.30,000, Stock Rs.26,000, Investment 75% of book value, Plant Rs.42,750.

Expenses of realisation amounted to Rs.4,100. Commission received in advance was returned to the customers after deducting Rs.3,000.firm had to pay Rs.7,200 for outstanding salary not provided for earlier. Compensation paid to employees amounted to Rs.9,800. This liability was not provided for in the above Balance Sheet. Rs.25,000 had to be paid for Providend Fund.

Prepare Realisation Accounts, Capital Accounts and Cash Account.
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OR
M and N were partners sharing profits in the ratio of 3:2. On the date of dissolution their capitals were  - M Rs.7,650, N Rs.4,300. The creditors amounted to Rs.27,500. The balance of cash was Rs.760. The assets realised Rs.25,430. The expenses on dissolution were Rs.1,540. All partners were solvent.

Closed the books of the firm, showing the Realisation, Capital and cash Account. 
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15. The Balance Sheet of A, B & C who are partner in a firm sharing profits according to their capitals as on 31st March,2003 was as under :

	Liabilities
	           Rs.
	Assets
	          Rs.

	Creditor 

A’s Capital

B’s Capital

C’s Capital

General Reserve
	21,000

80,000

40,000

40,000

20,000


	Building 

Machinery

Stock

Debtor                                         Rs.20,000

Less: Provision for B/D              Rs.  1,000
Cash at Bank  
	1,00,000

50,000

18,000

19,000

14,000



	
	2,01,000
	
	2,01,000

	
	
	
	


On that date, B decided to retire from the and was paid for his share in the firm subject to the following :

(a) Building to be appreciated by 20%.

(b) Provision for Bad Debt to be increased to 15% on Debtors.

(c) Machinery to be depreciated by 20%.

(d) Goodwill of the firm is valued at Rs.72,000 and the retiring partner’s share is adjusted through the Capital Accounts of remaining partners.

(e) The Capital of the new firm be fixed at Rs.1,20,000 in new ratio of A & C which is to be 3:2.
Prepare Revaluation Account, Capital Accounts of the partners and the Balance Sheet after retirement of B.
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OR

Following is the Balance Sheet of Hari, Ram and Shyam as on 31st December, 2003.






BALANCE SHEET 







     As at 31.12.2003

	Liabilities
	              Rs.
	Assets
	             Rs.

	Sundry Creditors

Reserve Fund

Capital Accounts  :

Hari
Ram
Shyam
	           3,000
           3,200

         10,000

           5,000

           5,000
	Tools

Furniture

Stock

Debtor

Cash at Bank

Cash in hand


	        1,000

         8,000

         6,000

         6,000

         5,000

             200

	
	         26,200
	
	        26,200



Ram died on31st March 2004. Under the partnership agreement, the executor of Ram was entitled to:

(a) Amount standing to the credit of his Capital Account.
(b) Interest on Capital, which amounted to Rs.62.50.
(c) His share of goodwill Rs.3,500.
(d) His share of profit from the closing of the last financial year to the date of death, which amounted to Rs.437.50.
Ram’s Executor was paid Rs.1,800 on 1st April, 2004 and the balance in four equal yearly installments starting from 31.3.2005 with interest @ 6% per annum. Pass the necessary journal entries and draw up Ram’s Account to be rendered to his executor and Ram’s Executor Account  till it is finally paid.
PART – B

16. What are two major inflow and two major outflows of cash from investing activities?

2
17. Explain the term ‘Funds’ and ‘Flow’ in relation to the Fund Flow Statement.   


2    

18. Prepare a Comparative Income Statement of  ‘X’ Ltd., with the help of the following information :-
	PARTICULAR
	                               1997(Rs.)
	                                 1998(Rs.)

	Sales 

Cost of Goods Sold 

Indirect Expenses

Rate of Income Tax
	1,00,000

60% of Sales

10% of Gross Profit

50% of net Profit before tax
	2,00,000

70% of Sales

10% of Gross Profit

50% of net Profit before tax         
















3
19. A businessman carries an Average Stock of Rs.90,000. His Stock Turnover Ratio is 8 Times. If he sells goods at a profit of 25% on Sales, find out his profit.
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20. Calculate any two of the following ratios from the given information  :

(i) Operating ratio

(ii) Stock Turnover ratio

(iii) Proprietory ratio

Information : 

Net Sales Rs.3,75,000; Cost of Goods sold Rs.1,08,500; Administrative expenses Rs.42,000; Selling expenses Rs.47,500; Share capital Rs.8,00,000; Reserves Rs.3,50,000; Lang term loans Rs.8,20,000; Fixed assets (net) Rs.4.62,000; Investment Rs.2,42,500;  Debtor Rs.72,000;  Opening Stock Rs. 2,00,000; Closing Stock Rs.2,20,000 and Bank Balance Rs.3,15,000;



4
21. From the following Balance Sheets of Lalit & Co.,
Prepare Cash flow Statement :

	Liabilities
	1997(Rs.)
	1998(Rs.)
	Assets
	1997(Rs.)
	1998(Rs.)

	Equity Share Capital

12% Preference Share 

Capital

General Reserve

Profit and Loss A/C

Creditors


	2,00,000

50,000

35,000

15,000

23,000
	2,50,000

40,000

55,000

17,000

  5,000
	Goodwill

Building 

Plant

Debtor

Stock

Cash
	30,000

1,00,000

40,000

1,20,000

18,000

15,000
	20,000

80,000

70,000

1,60,000

20,000

17,000

	
	3,23,000
	3,67,000
	
	3,23,000
	3,67,000


Depreciation charged on Plant was Rs.30,000 and on Building Rs.50,000.
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OR

From the following information of a Public Company as at 31st March, prepare a Funds Flow Statement showing full working of your calculations :

	Liabilities
	2003(Rs.)
	2004(Rs.)
	Assets
	2003(Rs.)
	2004(Rs.)

	Capital ;-

  Equity share

10% Preference Share

12% Debentures

Profit and loss A/c

General Reserve

Current Liabilities
	4,00,000

2,00,000

1,00,000

2,00,000

1,50,000

   70,000
	4,50,000

3,00,000

2,00,000

-------

1,20,000

1,10,000
	Fixed Assets

Investment

Current Assets

Profit and loss A/c

Goodwill 

Preliminary Expenses


	7,10,000

1,25,000

2,70,000

-----------

   10,000

      5,000


	6,20,000

   80,000

3,40,000

1,00,000

   15,000

    25,000

	
	11,20,000
	11,80,000
	
	11,20,000


	11,80,000


The Depreciation provided during the year was Rs.1,35,000.
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